given the recent fluctuation in the global investment market, the Directors believe that the futures

brokerage business conducted through Excalibur Futures could provide an additional service

platform to its clients for investment and hedging purposes. The Group stresses the importance of

integrity, quality service, teamwork and expertise.

Rule 14.69(6)
App1B(29)(1)(b)

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 35 –

5th Proof Translator: YSL Company Name: China Fortune (A)
Date: 08/05/2009 Job Type: VSA & CT Cir File name: 04E090300467Letter

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

To the best knowledge of the Directors, the existing shareholding structure of the Company

and the shareholding structure of the Company upon the allotment and issue of the ESL Conversion

Shares and the EFL Conversion Shares under different scenarios are as follows:

Shareholders
As at the

Latest Practicable Date

Upon full conversion of
the ESL Convertible
Bonds and the EFL

Convertible Bonds by
ESL Vendor or EFL
Vendor (as the case

may be) only (Note 1)

Upon full conversion
of all outstanding
convertible bonds,
full exercise of all

outstanding warrants
and options (Note 2)

Shares % Shares % Shares %

Good Treasure Holdings

Limited (Note 3) 108,000,000 14.29 108,000,000 11.52 N/A N/A

Lao Chio Kuan (Note 4) 200,000,000 26.45 200,000,000 21.34 200,000,000 13.69

ESL Vendor or EFL Vendor

(as the case may be) – – 181,250,000 19.34 181,250,000 12.41

Public Shareholders:

– Existing public

Shareholders 448,070,000 59.26 448,070,000 47.80 448,070,000 30.68

– Holders of other

convertible bonds

(Notes 5 & 6) – – – – 500,000,000 34.23

– Holders of outstanding

options (Note 6) – – – – 11,400,000 0.78

– Holders of outstanding

warrants (Note 6) – – – – 12,000,000 0.82

– Good Treasure Holdings

Limited (Note 3) N/A N/A N/A N/A 108,000,000 7.39

Total 756,070,000 100.00 937,320,000 100.00 1,460,720,000 100.00

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 36 –

5th Proof Translator: YSL Company Name: China Fortune (A)
Date: 08/05/2009 Job Type: VSA & CT Cir File name: 04E090300467Letter

As announced in the Announcement, a conditional sale and purchase agreement (“AMS

Agreement”) dated 6 March 2009 has been entered into between Ample Wealth Group Limited

(“AMS Vendor”) and the Purchaser for the acquisition for 100% issued share capital of

Wealthy Aim Group Limited (“Wealthy Aim”) at a consideration of HK$58.5 million (subject

to adjustment), which shall be satisfied by the Purchaser at an initial non-refundable deposit

[…]

will be used for financing possible future investments of the Group and/or the general working

capital of the Group. As at the Latest Practicable Date, except for the proposed acquisition of not

less than 40% of the issued share capital of a company established in the PRC engaged in the

broking service for dealing in futures contracts in the PRC (the “Proposed Acquisition”), the Board

has not identified any future investments which will require the Group to apply any of the net

proceeds from this issue, and therefore all the net proceeds will be currently used for the Proposed

Acquisition and as general working capital of the Group.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

To the best knowledge of the Directors, the existing shareholding structure of the Company

and the shareholding structure of the Company upon the allotment and issue of the Top Good

Convertible Bonds under different scenarios are as follows:

Shareholders
As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Upon full conversion of all
Top Good Convertible Bonds

only (Note 1)

Upon full conversion of all
Top Good Convertible

Bonds, all other outstanding
convertible bonds,

full exercise of outstanding
warrants and options (Note 2)

Shares % Shares % Shares %

Good Treasure Holdings Limited

(Note 3) 108,000,000 14.29 108,000,000 11.30 N/A N/A

The Subscriber (Note 4) 53,738,000 7.11 253,738,000 26.54 368,738,000 18.20

Lao Chio Kuan (Note 5) 200,000,000 26.45 200,000,000 20.92 200,000,000 9.87

ESL Vendor or EFL Vendor

(as the case may be) – – – – 181,250,000 8.95

AMS Vendor – – – – 365,000,000 18.02

Public Shareholders:

– Existing public Shareholders 394,332,000 52.15 394,332,000 41.24 394,332,000 19.47

– Holders of other convertible bonds

(Note 6 & 7) – – – – 385,000,000 19.01

– Holders of outstanding options

(Note 7) – – – – 11,400,000 0.56

– Holders of outstanding warrants

(Note 7) – – – – 12,000,000 0.59

– Good Treasure Holdings Limited

(Note 3) N/A N/A N/A N/A 108,000,000 5.33

Total 756,070,000 100.00 956,070,000 100.00 2,025,720,000 100.00

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 49 –

5th Proof Translator: YSL Company Name: China Fortune (A)
Date: 08/05/2009 Job Type: VSA & CT Cir File name: 04E090300467Letter

Notes:

1. This column is for illustration only and shows the case of maximum shareholding of the Subscriber upon full

conversions of the Top Good Convertible Bonds without any conversion restriction stipulated under the Subscription

Agreement.

2. This column is for illustration only and shows the case of maximum shareholdings of the Subscriber, the ESL

Vendor or the EFL Vendor (as the case may be) and the AMS Vendor upon full conversions of the Top Good

[…]

Date: 08/05/2009 Job Type: VSA & CT Cir File name: 06E090300467IFA

Maturity

The CB Comparables have a maturity period of two years to three years from

the date of issues. The ESL Convertible Bonds and EFL Convertible Bonds, both are

of 3 years maturity, are normal for debt securities of similar kind.

Conclusion

Having considered the above, we are of the view that the principal terms of

the ESL Convertible Bonds and EFL Convertible Bonds are fair and reasonable and

the issue of the ESL Convertible Bonds and EFL Convertible Bonds as a whole is on

normal commercial terms and in the interests of the Company and the independent

Shareholders as a whole.

5. Potential dilution to the shareholding interests of the public Shareholders

The table below demonstrates the Company’s shareholding structure (i) as at the

Latest Practicable Date; and (ii) upon ESL Completion and EFL Completion after the

conversion of the ESL Convertible Bonds and EFL Convertible Bonds.

As at the Latest

Practicable Date

Upon full conversion

of the ESL

Convertible Bonds and

the EFL Convertible

Bonds by ESL Vendor

or EFL Vendor

(as the case may be)

Share % Share %

Good Treasure Holdings

Limited 108,000,000 14.29 108,000,000 11.52

Lao Chio Kuan 200,000,000 26.45 200,000,000 21.34

ESL Vendor or EFL

Vendor (as the case

may be) – – 181,250,000 19.34

Public Shareholders: 448,070,000 59.26 448,070,000 47.80

756,070,000 100 937,320,000 100

LETTER FROM SINOPAC

– 74 –

5th Proof Translator: YSL Company Name: China Fortune (A)
Date: 08/05/2009 Job Type: VSA & CT Cir File name: 06E090300467IFA

Upon the full conversion of the ESL Convertible Bonds and EFL Convertible Bonds,

a total of 181,250,000 Shares will be issued, representing approximately 23.97% of the

existing issued share capital of the Company and approximately 19.34% of issued share

capital of the Company as enlarged by the full conversion of the ESL Convertible Bonds and

EFL Convertible Bonds.

From the above table, we note that the shareholding interests of the public